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User Manual
Thank you for purchasing this product.  
Please read this manual carefully, use this 
product correctly, and store it properly.
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This product is for home and office use.
Do not use it for other purposes.

Before using, check the AC adapter and  
its plug for damage. To avoid poor contact,  
do not twist or pull the AC adapter.

Before using, please check if the voltage on your 
power socket is compatible with the
voltage label on the product.

Turn off the power before pulling out the plug. 
Do not touch the AC adapter with wet hands to 
avoid risks of electric shock.

This product can only be powered by the 
included AC adapter, to avoid product failures 
or fires.

Attend to your children and make sure that they 
do not tamper with the product.

If you need to disassemble the product, make 
sure that the power is turned off and the AC 
adapter is unplugged.

Do not store the button cell battery of the 
remote control in places within reach of infants 
to prevent it from being swallowed accidentally. 
If swallowed, please consult a doctor 
immediately.

To avoid product damage, do not use the 
product in a place where foreign objects may be 
sucked into the circulation fan, such as curtains.

Do not use the product without assembling and 
do not insert hands or pointed objects into the 
circulation fan guard to avoid injuries.
Do not let children play with parts of the 
packages (such as plastic bags).

Do not hang clothes on the circulation fan 
guard and do not use the product on unstable 
surfaces or in places with obstacles. If you need 
to place the product on a stand, make sure that 
it is secured so that it won't fell off the stand in 
case of earthquakes or other emergencies.

This product is not intended for use by persons 
(including children) with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack 
of experience and knowledge,
unless they are using it in a safe manner and
under the supervision of their guardian.
Do not continuously to blow the baby or the 
patient directly for a long time.

Do not spray volatile agents, insecticides or 
other liquids on the product.

Do not use the product in high temperatures 
(higher than 40°C), highly humid places (such as 
bathrooms) or dusty places.
Do not use the product where acid, alkali or oil is 
stored.

If the product is not used for long periods of 
time, please unplug the AC adapter. 
More specifically, please turn off the power and 
unplug the AC adapter immediately in the event 
of emergencies such as thunderstorms, 
lightning, earthquakes or fires.

The product only requires general external 
cleaning. Do not use cleaning tools with rough 
surfaces and do not rinse the product directly 
with water.
The fan shall be used for temperate climates 
and tropical climates.

If the product is accidentally immersed in water, 
please stop using it immediately and contact 
customer service.

If the product is operating abnormally, such as 
giving off noise, smoke, or odors, please turn off 
the power and unplug the product immediately 
and contact customer service.

Do not repair or modify the product
unless you are an authorized repair technician 
of the company. If the AC adapter is damaged, it 
must be replaced by an authorized repair 
technician to avoid dangers.

For customer service contact information,
please see the company information at the
end of this manual.

Safety Instructions Prohibited Attention
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Product Introduction and Product Overview

+ +

+

Machine Body

AC Adapter Remote Control with 
Battery (CR2032)

Remote 
Control 

Magnetic 
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User Manual &
Warranty Card Pedestal Screw + Hex Key Wrench
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Circulation Fan 
Rear Guard
Control Panel

Circulation Fan 
Guard Support

AC Adapter 
Connection 
Port

Pedestal Screw

Circulation Fan 
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Remote Control 
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Product Overview

Product Introduction
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Product Assembly and Use

Before using, please follow the steps below to assemble the product and keep the packaging 
materials properly for future storage use.

The product can be adjusted in a vertical range of 0–90° to suit your needs. You can directly adjust the 
angle with your hands.

Product Assembly

Adjusting the vertical angle of the fan

Assembling the pedestal

Insert the column into the center hole of the pedestal, 
attach the pedestal screw onto the pedestal and then use 
the included hex key wrench to tighten the screw.

Assembling the circulation fan

Attach the circulation fan to the column and the 
product assembly is complete.

Connecting the AC adapter

Plug the power supply unit into the AC adapter 
connection port of the product and turn on the power 
to start using the product.
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Product Assembly and Use

Installing the remote control battery

Using the remote control

1.  Gently press the button 
on the left side and pull 
down the battery case to 
take it out.

Up to 600 cm

Open

2.  Place the battery such 
that the positive pole (+) 
faces upwards.

3.  Place the battery case 
back into the slot and fix 
it into place.

Close

Open Install Close

Battery use precautions
1.  Do not store the battery in places within the reach of children or infants. If accidentally swallowed, please 

consult a doctor immediately.

2.  If the fluids leaking out of the battery come into contact with the eyes, do not rub the eyes. Rinse thoroughly 
with clean water and consult a doctor immediately. Please note that this may lead to vision loss.

3.  If the fluids leaking out of the battery come into contact with the skin or clothes, rinse with water immediately. 
Please note that this may lead to stains.

4.  If you need to dispose of the battery, please follow the local waste sorting requirements (and use clear tape to 
wrap both the "+" and "-" sides).

Remote control precautions
1. The remote control must face the signal receiver directly.

2.  The remote control shall be used within a distance of approximately 600cm from the signal receiver and facing 
towards the signal receiver. If the remote control is not facing towards the signal receiver, the effective 
distance will be decreased.

3. Do not place any objects between the signal receiver and the remote control.

4.  Please store the remote control properly and avoid crashing or dropping it. Please remove the battery and 
store it properly when the remote control is not used.

Remote Control
Signal Receiver
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Panel Introduction

Power On/Off
You can use this button to power on/
off the product.

Left and Right Swing Mode
Allow you to set the product to swing left 
and right. Press this button again to stop 
swinging.

Timer Mode
You can use the remote control to set the 
product to start/stop at a given time. The 
times will be simultaneously displayed on 
the machine control panel.

Circulation Speed
The product has 12 different speeds 
as well as a Turbo mode. You can 
choose your desired speed or mode 
according to you needs.

The indicator corresponding to 
your selected speed will be lit up. 
The brightness indicates the 
speed level.

Turbo Mode (You can only use the remote control to switch into this mode)

Machine control panel

10-12

7-9

4-6

1-3

4-6

1-3

7-9

10-12
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Panel Introduction

Remote control panel
Power On/Off
You can use this button on the remote control to 
power on/off the product.

Left and Right Swing Mode
Press this button on the remote control to set the 
machine to oscillate horizontally. Press this button 
again to stop the oscillation.

Circulation Speed Decrease
You can use this button on the remote control to 
adjust the circulation speed .

Circulation Speed Increase
You can use this button on the remote control to 
adjust the circulation speed.

Turbo Mode
You can use this button on the remote control to 
switch into the turbo mode.

Timed start
When the product is stopped but still powered on, you 
can press this button to set a time to start the machine. 
You can press this button again to cancel the timed start.

Timed stop
When the product is started, you can press this button 
to set a time to stop the machine. You can press this 
button again to cancel the timed stop.

Timer Mode
You can use the remote control to set the product 
to start/stop at a given time and use the "+"/"-" 
buttons on the remote control to adjust the time. 
The maximum time range you can set is 12 hours.

1h→2h→3h→4h.............11h→12h

When the machine is started and there is not a timed stop, the 
machine will automatically stop working after 24 hours without 
operation.

Silent Mode
When the machine is timed to start, you can press 
this button to enter the Silent mode. You can press 
it again to exit the Silent mode.

Please note that when you are setting up timed 
start/stop, a flashing indicator on the machine 
control panel means that you can adjust the time. 
When the indicator stops flashing and is solid on,  
it means the timed start/stop is successfully set.
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Disassembly of the circulation fan

The product only requires general external cleaning 
(as shown).

Do not use thinners, toluene, acid agents, lamp 
oil, alcohol or chemical wipes to clean the 
product to avoid discoloration or degradation. Use neutral kitchen detergents to clean.

Then use clean, soft cloth to wipe.
Please note that the product must not be 
powered on or stored away after maintenance or 
cleaning until it has been fully dried. If you need 
to put away the product, please put it in the 
packaging box and properly store in a dry place.

2

2.  Rotate the front guard 
counterclockwise.

Maintenance and Disassembly

Maintenance

3.  Back out the front 
guard and remove the 
circulation fan blades.

3

1.  Drive out the screw at the 
bottom of the circulation 
fan front guard.

1

Before disassembling the circulation fan guard, make sure that the product has been powered off.
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Before Contacting Customer Service

If you find a problem with the product, please check the following tips before contacting customer service.

Problem Possible Cause Solution

The product fails to start.
The power supply unit may not be

plugged into the power outlet.

Make sure that the power supply unit is 

properly plugged into the power outlet.

The circulation fan fails to run after the 

product is started.

There may be foreign objects  

stuck in the circulation fan.

Please remove the foreign objects from 

the circulation fan guard.

The noise is unusually big

Dust may have accumulated

in the circulating fan.
Please clean the circulating fan guard.

There may be foreign objects  

stuck in the circulation fan.

Please remove the foreign objects from 

the circulation fan guard.

The floor or desktop where the  

product is placed may be uneven.

Please place the product on an even  

surface or desktop.

The circulation fan blades may not be 

properly fitted on the motor shaft.

Please properly fit the circulation fan  

blades on the motor shaft.

The remote control fails to work.

The battery may be dead.
Please replace the battery.

(Applicable model: CR2032)

The remote control may not be facing 

towards the product straight.

Please change a position and face the  

remote control straight towards  

the signal receiver.
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Product Specifications

Air Circulation Fan Specifications

Product name Air Circulation Fan

Product model AF551-20W

Rated voltage/rated power DC24V⎓/25W

Net weight 3.92 kg

Product dimensions 333.4 × 333.4 × 1000 mm

Country of origin China

AC Adapter Specifications

Rated voltage/rated frequency 100-240V–50/60Hz

Output voltage DC24V⎓

Company Info

www.acerpure.com

The appliance is only to be used with the power supply unit provided with the appliance.

The appliance must only be supplied at safety extra low voltage.
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使用說明書

非常感謝您購買本產品，請務必詳閱本使用
手冊，正確使用本產品，並妥善保存。
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本產品為家庭、辦公室使用。
請勿用於其他用途。

使用前，須先檢查電源供應器以及插頭是
否有破損，也請勿曲折、拉扯電源供應
器，以免接觸不良。

使用前，請先檢查電壓是否與本產品電壓
標籤上之標示相符。

拔掉插頭前，請先關閉電源。請勿溼手觸
碰電源供應器，以避免觸電的危險。

本產品僅可由隨附之電源供應器供電，
以避免發生產品故障或火災等情況。

孩童應受監護，以確保孩童不嬉玩本產
品。

若有拆卸本產品的需求時，請確保已切斷
電源，並拔下電源供應器。

請勿將遙控器的鈕扣電池放置於嬰幼兒伸
手可及之處使用，以避免導致誤食。若不
甚吞下電池，請立即就醫。

請勿在可能會有異物被吸進循環扇內的地
方使用，例如窗簾，以避免產品毀損。

嚴禁在未組裝好本產品的情況下使用，
也禁止用手或尖物插入循環扇風罩內，
以防止意外發生。

切勿將衣物掛於循環扇風罩上，且勿在有
障礙物或不平穩處使用，如欲放在架子等
處使用，請確實固定以避免因地震等原因
而導致產品掉落。

本產品不預期供生理、感知、心智能力、
經驗或知識不足之使用者(包含孩童)使
用，除非在對其負有安全責任的人員之
監護或指導下安全使用。

請勿於本產品上噴灑揮發劑、
殺蟲劑等液體。

請勿在高溫(40°C以上)、高濕度(如浴
室)、多灰塵或是酸鹼油易潑灑的地方使
用本產品。

若長時間不使用本產品，請將電源供應器
拔下。尤其是在打雷、閃電、地震、火災
等緊急異常情況時，請立即關閉電源，並
拔起電源供應器。

本產品只需做一般外部性清潔保養，請勿
使用表面粗糙的清洗工具，也請勿直接用
水沖洗。

如果產品不慎浸泡在水中，請立即停止使
用，並聯繫客服人員。

若您發現任何異常的現象，如噪音、煙霧
或是異味，請立即關閉電源，拔下插頭並
聯繫客服人員。

未經本公司授權之維修人員，不得自行
修理或改造本產品。若電源供應器損壞
時，也須由已授權之維修人員加以更換以
避免危險。

客服聯絡方式，請見本說明書最後的公司
資訊。

安全指示 表示應「禁止」 表示需「注意」
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產品配備與結構

+ +

+

主機

電源供應器 遙控器
適用CR2032
鈕扣型鋰電池

遙控器
磁吸式支架

說明書+保證卡 底座螺絲+專用板手

1 2 3

1 6

7

8

9

10

2

3

4

5
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循環扇前風罩 循環扇後風罩

控制面板

循環扇中圈

電源供應器
連接孔

底座螺絲

循環扇葉

遙控器訊號接收器

支柱

底座

產品結構

產品配備
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產品組裝與使用

使用前請依照下列順序正確的組合本產品，並將包裝物妥善保管，以便儲藏時使用。

本產品可依您需求調整上下 0～90°風向，請直接以手自由調整上下擺頭即可。

產品組裝方式

產品上下擺頭調整

腳座組裝方式

將支柱插入底座的中心孔，再將底座螺絲栓入底座，
並用隨附的專用扳手拴緊固定。

循環扇組裝方式

將循環扇與產品支柱連接，
即可完成本產品的組裝。

電源供應器連接

將電源供應器連結本產品的電源供應器連接孔，
插上電源後，即可開始使用本產品。
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產品組裝與使用

遙控器電池安裝

遙控器使用

1. 輕按左側壓鈕，同時將 
 電池蓋向下拉動，即可 
 取出電池盒蓋。

最遠約 600cm

Open

2. 將電池正極(+)朝上。 3. 將電池蓋送入原出口，
    並扣合完全。

Close

開啟 安裝 關閉

電池使用注意事項

1.  電池請勿放置於嬰幼兒伸手可及之處。如不慎吞下電池，請立即就醫。

2. 萬一電池漏出的液體噴到眼睛時，請勿搓揉眼睛，並利用自來水等清水充分清洗後立即就醫。請注意這可 

 能因此導致失明。

3. 萬一電池漏出的液體沾到皮膚及衣物時，請立即利用自來水等清洗。請注意這可能會出現染色的情形。

4.  如欲丟棄電池，請依照居住地區的垃圾分類方式處理 (丟棄時請使用透明膠帶包住「+」及「-」兩面)。

遙控器注意事項
1. 遙控器必須正對著訊號接收器

2. 遙控器使用範圍在正面離接收器約 600cm 內，如果遙控器沒有面向接收器，其使用範圍將縮小。

3. 不要在訊號接收器與遙控器之間放置任何遮攔物。

4. 請妥善保管遙控器，避免撞擊和摔落。不使用遙控器時，請取出電池，並妥善保存。

遙控器

訊號接收器
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面板介紹

電源開啟/關閉

您可以開始或停止使用本產品。

左右擺動模式

可讓您設定本產品機身呈現左右擺動，

按第二下則為停止擺動。

預約開機/定時關機

本產品可依您需求，在遙控器上自行設

定預約開機/定時關機時間，並同步顯

示於主機控制面板。

風量調整

本產品依風量強度分為12段，以及

極強模式，您可依需求調整本產品

循環扇的風量強度與模式。

依據您選擇的風量顯示相
對應的強數，且每三段會
依強數顯示燈號的亮度。

極強模式 (僅限由遙控器啟動此模式)

主機控制面板

10-12

7-9

4-6

1-3

4-6

1-3

7-9

10-12
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面板介紹

遙控器面板
電源開啟/關閉

您可以藉由遙控器開始或停止使用本產品。

左右擺動模式

您可藉由遙控器設定本產品機身呈現左右擺動，

按第二下則為停止擺動。

風量降低

您可以依據需求，藉由遙控器調整風量。

風量增強

您可以依據需求，藉由遙控器調整風量。

極強模式

您可以透過遙控器，一鍵將風量調整為極強模式。

預約開機/定時關機

本產品可依您需求預約開機/定時關機，並透過搖

控器上的“+＂＂-＂來調整所需時間，最高可設

定至12小時。

請注意在啟動預約開機/定時關機時，主機控制面

板燈號會顯示閃爍狀態，即可調整時間。待面板

燈號不再閃爍並顯示為長亮時，即為預約開機/定

時關機設定完成。

預約開機

產品關機但保持通電時，按此鍵可預約開機時間，

再按一下則可取消預約開機。。

定時關機

在產品為開機狀態時，按此鍵可設定關機時間，

再按一下則可取消定時關機。

在產品為開機無定時狀態時，若無進行任何操作，連續運

作24小時後會自動關機。

1h→2h→3h→4h.............11h→12h

靜音模式

在開機或預約狀態下，按一下此鍵即可進入靜音

模式，再按一下則取消靜音模式。
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循環扇的拆卸

本產品只需做一般外部性清潔保養(如圖示)。

勿用稀釋劑、甲苯、酸性洗劑、燈油、酒

精或化學抹布擦拭，以免變色或變質。

先使用廚房用的中性洗滌劑擦拭，

再用乾淨柔軟的布擦拭。

請注意：在保養清潔後，必須等待產品充分

乾燥，才能通電使用或收藏。如需收藏請按

原包裝順序，將產品裝入包裝盒內，並放置

於乾燥的地方妥善保管。

2

2. 將循環扇前風罩逆時鐘旋轉。

保養與拆卸

保養

3. 旋下循環扇前風罩，
     並將循環扇葉卸下。

3

1. 旋出循環扇前風罩下方 
     的螺絲。

1

在拆卸循環扇前風罩，請確認已切斷本產品電源。
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尋求售後服務之前

若發現產品有故障的問題，在連絡客服之前，請先檢查以下事項。

問題 可能原因 解決方式

產品無法開啟
電源供應器是否

未插妥在插座上？

請正確的將本產品

電源供應器插入插座。

產品開啟後，循環扇未運轉 是否有異物卡在循環扇內？
請將異物從循環扇前 

風罩清除。

噪音太大時

是否有過多的灰塵堆積

在循環扇內？
請適當清潔循環扇前風罩。

是否有異物卡在循環扇內？
請將異物從循環扇前風罩

清除。

產品平放處的地面、 

桌面是否不平整？
請將產品移至平整的地面或桌面。

循環扇葉是否確實裝入馬達軸心？ 請將循環扇葉確實裝入馬達軸心。

遙控器無法操作時

電池是否沒有電了？
請更換電池

(遙控器適用型號：CR2032)。

遙控器是否正面對準產品使用？

請改變使用角度，

將遙控器訊號接收器對準產品使用。

限用物質含有情況標示

1.〝超出0.1 wt %〞及〝超出0.01 wt %〞係指限用物質之百分比含量超出百分比含量基準值。

2.〝○〞係指該項限用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。

3.〝－〞係指該項限用物質為排除項目。

設備名稱：空氣循環扇 型號(型式)：AF551-20W

單元

限用物質及其化學符號

鉛 (Pb) 汞 (Hg) 鎘 (Cd)
六價鉻

(Cr+6)
多溴聯苯

(PBB)
多溴二苯醚

(PBDE)

金屬組件 - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

遙控器 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

馬達組件 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

同步馬達 - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

塑膠件(外殼、扇葉) ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

電源線組件、配線 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

電路板組件 - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
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產品規格

空氣循環扇規格

產品名稱 空氣循環扇

產品型號 AF551-20W

額定電壓 / 額定功率 DC24V⎓/25W

淨         重 3.92 kg

產品尺寸 333.4 x 333.4 x 1000 mm

產 地 中國

電源供應器規格 (僅限使用型號：GA240015電源供應器)

額定電壓/額定頻率 100-240V～50/60Hz

輸出電壓 DC24V⎓

公司資訊

www.acerpure.com

客服專線 ： 0800-520-555
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